Calculation of earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization ("EBITDA"):

Net Income $ 201.4  $ 152.1  $ 726.6  $ 677.3

Depreciation and amortization 18.1  10.1  58.5  50.5
Income tax expense 66.3  49.8  231.2  214.7
Swap and other interest expense 37.7  14.4  141.4  118.2

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization ("EBITDA") $ 323.5  $ 226.4  $ 1,157.7  $ 1,060.7

Non-core items - expense (income):
(Gain) loss on dealership divestitures, net $ 28.6  $ —  $ (12.4) $ (41.0)
Gain on sale of real estate —  (0.8) (0.9) (1.7)
Professional fees associated with acquisitions —  —  4.9  4.9
Real estate-related charges —  0.3  —  0.3

  Total non-core items 28.6  (0.5) (8.4) (37.5)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 352.1  $ 225.9  $ 1,149.3  $ 1,023.2

Pro forma impact of acquisition and divestitures on EBITDA $ 214.2  $ 330.7
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,363.5  $ 1,353.9

Pro forma Adjusted net leverage ratio 2.1  2.2

13

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

GAAP
(Gain) loss on

divestiture
Real estate related

gain Income tax effect Non-GAAP adjusted
(In millions, except per share data)

Selling, general and administrative $ 448.3  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 448.3
Income from operations $ 335.5  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 335.5
Net income $ 201.4  $ 28.6  $ —  $ (7.1) $ 222.9

Weighted average common share
outstanding - diluted 22.2  22.2

Diluted EPS $ 9.07  $ 1.29  $ —  $ (0.32) $ 10.04

SG&A as a % of gross profit 55.8 % 55.8 %
Income from operations as a % of
revenue 8.5 % — % — % — % 8.5 %

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $ 455.1  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 455.1
SG&A as a % of gross profit 57.3 % 57.3 %

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021

GAAP Legal settlements
Real estate related

gain
Real estate related

charges Income tax effect
Non-GAAP

adjusted
(In millions, except per share data)

Selling, general and administrative $ 269.7  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 269.7
Income from operations $ 218.4  $ —  $ (0.8) $ 0.3  $ —  $ 217.9
Net income $ 152.1  $ —  $ (0.8) $ 0.3  $ 0.1  $ 151.7

Weighted average common share
outstanding - diluted 19.5  19.5

Diluted EPS $ 7.80  $ —  $ (0.05) $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 7.78

SG&A as a % of gross profit 54.2 % 54.2 %
Income from operations as a % of
revenue 8.5 % — % (0.1)% — % — % 8.4 %

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $ 269.7  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 269.7
SG&A as a % of gross profit 54.2 % 54.2 %

14

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

GAAP
(Gain) loss on

divestiture
Real estate related

gain Income tax effect Non-GAAP adjusted
(In millions, except per share data)

Selling, general and administrative $ 903.8  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 903.8
Income from operations $ 656.3  $ —  $ (0.9) $ —  $ 655.4
Net income $ 439.1  $ (4.4) $ (0.9) $ 1.3  $ 435.1

Weighted average common share
outstanding - diluted 22.5  22.5

Diluted EPS $ 19.52  $ (0.21) $ (0.04) $ 0.05  $ 19.32

SG&A as a % of gross profit 56.7 % 56.7 %
Income from operations as a % of
revenue 8.3 % — % — % — % 8.3 %

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $ 917.2  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 917.2
SG&A as a % of gross profit 58.2 % 58.2 %

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

GAAP Legal settlements
Real estate related

gain
Real estate related

charges Income tax effect
Non-GAAP

adjusted
(In millions, except per share data)

Selling, general and administrative $ 509.5  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 509.5
Income from operations $ 354.7  $ (3.5) $ (1.9) $ 2.1  $ —  $ 351.4
Net income $ 244.9  $ (3.5) $ (1.9) $ 2.1  $ 0.8  $ 242.4

Weighted average common share
outstanding - diluted 19.5  19.5

Diluted EPS $ 12.56  $ (0.18) $ (0.10) $ 0.11  $ 0.04  12.43

SG&A as a % of gross profit 57.9 % 57.9 %
Income from operations as a % of
revenue 7.4 % — % — % — % — % 7.4 %

Dealerships:
Selling, general and administrative $ 509.5  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 509.5
SG&A as a % of gross profit 57.9 % 57.9 %

15